

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-0090 **Version**: 2

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 1/3/2022 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 1/11/2022 Final action: 1/11/2022

Title: Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board approve a budget amendment to appropriate

\$130,000 for the El Dorado and Georgetown Divide Resource Conservation Districts Caldor Fire

recovery efforts as approved by the Board on October 12, 2021. (4/5 vote required)

FUNDING: Caldor Fire Relief General Fund Designation

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Budget Transfer RCD Caldor, 2. Executed Budget Transfer

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/11/2022	2	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board approve a budget amendment to appropriate \$130,000 for the El Dorado and Georgetown Divide Resource Conservation Districts Caldor Fire recovery efforts as approved by the Board on October 12, 2021. (4/5 vote required)

FUNDING: Caldor Fire Relief General Fund Designation

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

On October 12, 2021, with Legistar item 21-1590, the Board approved the use of \$130,000 of the Caldor Fire Relief Designation to fund the El Dorado and Georgetown

Divide Resource Conservation Districts Caldor Fire recovery efforts (\$65,000 each). The agreements with the Resource Conversation Districts have been executed, and a budget transfer is now being brought to the Board to move \$130,000 from the Caldor Fire Relief Designation to Non-Departmental expenses to allow for payment of the agreements.

ALTERNATIVES

The Board could choose not to approve the budget transfer or offer alternative methods to fund the agreements.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

See above.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

El Dorado and Georgetown Divide Resource Conservation Districts

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of the budget transfer will reduce the Caldor Fire Relief Designation by \$130,000 leaving over three million dollars in the designation. Once processed, the Chief Administrative Office will process payment of \$65,000 each to the El Dorado and Georgetown Divide Resource Conservation

File #: 22-0090, Version: 2

Districts.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

If approved, obtain the Chair's signature on the budget transfer form and forward it to the Chief Administrative Office for processing.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

The funding contributes to the Infrastructure goal of "provide, operate, and maintain our infrastructure, public facilities, and associated services that protect our community, environment, and economic well-being."

CONTACT

Emma Owens, Principal Management Analyst